City v. CEU, et. Al,16 OCB 34 (BOC

OFFICE OF COLLECTIVE BARGAINING
BOARD OF CERTIFICATION

In the Matter of
THE CITY OF NEW YORK,
Petitioner
-and-

MUNICIPAL GUILD OF RADIO AND
TELEVISION TECHNICIANS

-and-
DIRECTORS GUILD OF AMERICA, INC.

-and-

LOCAL 306, MOVING PICTURE MACHINE
OPERATORS UNION, IATSE, AFL-CIO

-and-

CITY EMPLOYEES UNION, LOCAL 237,

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS,

Respondents

1975) [Decision No. 34-75 (Cert.)]
- X
DECISION NO. 34-75
DOCKET NO. RE-46-74
-—— x

CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE

An election having been conducted in the above matter

on July 10,
(Decision No.

1975,
22-75),

Radio Operators,
Television Operations,

Technicians,
Film Editors, Film Managers,
Program Production Assistants

pursuant to the Direction of Election herein
and it appearing from the Report Upon
Secret Ballot that a majority of the Radio operators,
Supervisors of Radio operation,
Chief Supervisors of Radio Operation,
Chief Supervisors of Television Operations,
Assistant Television Cameramen,
Production Coordinators
(including specialties),

Senior
Supervisors of

Television Lighting

Television Cameramen,
(Television),
Continuity
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Writers, Script Writers, Television Directors, Assistant Program
Managers, Program Managers, Broadcast Traffic Assistants, Audience
Promotion Assistants, Assistant Musical Supervisors, Musical
Supervisors, Announcers, Senior Announcers, and employees in
restored Rule X titles serving in positions equated thereto, have
voted in favor of representation by Municipal Guild of Radio and
Television Technicians; and no objections having been filed within
the time Provided therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the powers vested in the
Board of Certification by the New York City Collective Bargaining
Law, it is hereby

CERTIFIED that Municipal Guild of Radio and Television
Technicians is the exclusive representative for the purposes of
collective bargaining of all Radio Operators, Senior Radio Operators,
Supervisors of Radio Operation, Supervisors of Television Operations,
Chief Supervisors of Radio Operation, Chief Supervisors of Television
Operations, Television Lighting Technicians, Assistant Television
Cameramen, Television Cameramen, Film Editors, Film Managers,
Production Coordinators (Television), Program Production Assistants
(including specialties), Continuity Writers, Script Writes, Tele-
vision Directors, Assistant Program Managers, Program Managers,
Broadcast Traffic Assistants, Audience Promotion Assistants,
Assistant Musical Supervisors, Musical Supervisors, Announcers,
Senior Announcers, and employees in restored Rule X titles serving
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in positions equated thereto,
subject to existing contracts,

DATED:

New York, N.Y.

July 18,

1975

employed by the City of New York,

if any.

ARVID ANDERSON
CHAIRMAN

WALTER L. EISENBERG
MEMBER

ERIC J. SCHMERTZ
MEMBER
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The titles and title code numbers of the employees

affected by this decis

Announcer

ion are as follows:

Assistant Musical Supervisor

Assistant P
Assistant T
Audience Pr
Broadcast T

Chief Supervisor of Radio Operation

rogram Manager
elevision Cameraman
omotion Assistant
raffic Assistant

Chief Supervisor of Television

Operation

S

Continuity Writer

Film Editor
Film Manage
Musical Sup
Production
Program Man
Program Pro
Program Pro

(Televisi
Radio Opera
Script Writ
Senior Anno
Senior Radi
Supervisor
Supervisor
Television
Television
Television

r
ervisor

Coordinator (Television)
ager

duction Assistant (Radio)

duction Assistant
on)

tor

er

uncer

o Operator

of Radio Operation
of Television Operations
Cameraman

Director

Lighting Technician

60610
60615
60614
90305
60617
60608
90480

90481
60612
90312
90313
60660
60622
60611
60618

60619
90410
60613
60635
90435
90460
90461
90311
60665
90310



