City v. CEU, et. Al, 16 OCB 34 (BOC 1975) [Decision No. 34-75 (Cert.)]

OFFICE OF COLLECTIVE BARGAINING BOARD OF CERTIFICATION

----- x

In the Matter of

THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Petitioner

-and-

DECISION NO. 34-75

MUNICIPAL GUILD OF RADIO AND TELEVISION TECHNICIANS

-and-

DOCKET NO. RE-46-74

DIRECTORS GUILD OF AMERICA, INC.

-and-

LOCAL 306, MOVING PICTURE MACHINE OPERATORS UNION, IATSE, AFL-CIO

-and-

CITY EMPLOYEES UNION, LOCAL 237, INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS,

Respondents

----- x

## CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE

An election having been conducted in the above matter on July 10, 1975, pursuant to the Direction of Election herein (Decision No. 22-75), and it appearing from the Report Upon Secret Ballot that a majority of the Radio operators, Senior Radio Operators, Supervisors of Radio operation, Supervisors of Television Operations, Chief Supervisors of Radio Operation, Chief Supervisors of Television Operations, Television Lighting Technicians, Assistant Television Cameramen, Television Cameramen, Film Editors, Film Managers, Production Coordinators (Television), Program Production Assistants (including specialties), Continuity

Writers, Script Writers, Television Directors, Assistant Program Managers, Program Managers, Broadcast Traffic Assistants, Audience Promotion Assistants, Assistant Musical Supervisors, Musical Supervisors, Announcers, Senior Announcers, and employees in restored Rule X titles serving in positions equated thereto, have voted in favor of representation by Municipal Guild of Radio and Television Technicians; and no objections having been filed within the time Provided therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the powers vested in the Board of Certification by the New York City Collective Bargaining Law, it is hereby  $\frac{1}{2} \left( \frac{1}{2} \right) = \frac{1}{2} \left( \frac{1}{2} \right) \left( \frac{1}{2} \right$ 

CERTIFIED that Municipal Guild of Radio and Television
Technicians is the exclusive representative for the purposes of
collective bargaining of all Radio Operators, Senior Radio Operators,
Supervisors of Radio Operation, Supervisors of Television Operations,
Chief Supervisors of Radio Operation, Chief Supervisors of Television
Operations, Television Lighting Technicians, Assistant Television
Cameramen, Television Cameramen, Film Editors, Film Managers,
Production Coordinators (Television), Program Production Assistants
(including specialties), Continuity Writers, Script Writes, Television Directors, Assistant Program Managers, Program Managers,
Broadcast Traffic Assistants, Audience Promotion Assistants,
Assistant Musical Supervisors, Musical Supervisors, Announcers,
Senior Announcers, and employees in restored Rule X titles serving

in positions equated thereto, employed by the City of New York, subject to existing contracts, if any.

DATED: New York, N.Y.
July 18, 1975

ARVID ANDERSON CHAIRMAN

WALTER L. EISENBERG MEMBER

ERIC J. SCHMERTZ MEMBER

The titles and title code numbers of the employees affected by this decision are as follows:

Announcer Assistant Musical Supervisor Assistant Program Manager Assistant Television Cameraman Audience Promotion Assistant Broadcast Traffic Assistant Chief Supervisor of Radio Operation Chief Supervisor of Television	60610 60615 60614 90305 60617 60608 90480
Operations	90481
Continuity Writer	60612
Film Editor	90312
Film Manager	90313
Musical Supervisor	60660
Production Coordinator (Television)	60622
Program Manager	60611
Program Production Assistant (Radio)	60618
Program Production Assistant	
(Television)	60619
Radio Operator	90410
Script Writer	60613
Senior Announcer	60635
Senior Radio Operator	90435
Supervisor of Radio Operation	90460
Supervisor of Television Operations	90461
Television Cameraman	90311
Television Director	60665
Television Lighting Technician	90310